

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

2019 - 2147

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals in
Nos. 61387, 61388, Administrative Judge Michael N. O'Connell,
Administrative Judge Richard Shackelford, Administrative Judge J.
Reid Prouty.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE BOEING COMPANY

Suzette W. Derrevere
THE BOEING COMPANY
929 Long Bridge Drive
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 465-3281

Scott M. McCaleb
Scott A. Felder
Craig Smith
Wesley E. Weeks
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

December 20, 2019

*Counsel for Appellant The
Boeing Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 8 |
| I. Background | 8 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 8 |
| B. Legislative and Regulatory Framework..... | 13 |
| C. Scope and Purpose of DFARS 252.227-7013. | 20 |
| II. The Decision Below | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 26 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 31 |
| I. Standard of Review | 31 |
| II. The Plain Language of DFARS 252.227-7013(f) Applies Only to Data Markings That Restrict the Government’s Rights— Not Markings Directed at Third Parties. | 32 |
| A. The Text of Section 7013(f) Applies Only to Markings that Restrict Government Rights | 33 |
| B. The Balance of DFARS 252.227-7013 and DFARS 227.7103 Support the Plain Language Interpretation of Section 7013(f)..... | 39 |
| III. Boeing’s Interpretation Is Further Compelled by the Intent, Purpose, and History of DFARS 252.227-7013 | 44 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IV. The Board’s Interpretation Failed to Consider the Rights in Technical Data Statute and Impermissibly Impairs Contractors’ Ownership Rights in Technical Data, In Conflict with that Statute..... | 48 |
| A. Contractors Retain Substantial Rights in Technical Data Delivered to the Government | 51 |
| B. Impairment of Contractor Rights in Technical Data Negates the Compromise Between the Government and Its Contracting Partners..... | 57 |
| V. The Government Is Not Prejudiced by Boeing’s Third-Party Notice..... | 60 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 61 |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aqua Products, Inc. v. Matal</i> , 872 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2017) | 32, 38, 44 |
| <i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)..... | 27, 38 |
| <i>Conax Florida Corp. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 55 |
| <i>England v. Contel Advanced Systems, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>GlobeRanger Corp. v. Software AG</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d. 723 (N.D. Tex. 2014)..... | 52 |
| <i>Gose v. United States Postal Service</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Innovatier, Inc. v. CardXX, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-00273, 2011 WL 3293789 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2011)..... | 53 |
| <i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 210 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000) | 57 |
| <i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)..... | 27, 37 |
| <i>Night Vision Corp. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 368 (2005) | 40 |
| <i>Plastic & Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Roy</i> , 303 A.2d 725 (Conn. 1972)..... | 53 |
| <i>Prism Technologies LLC v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.</i> , 849 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 60 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) | 27, 38 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... | 55 |
| <i>Secretary of Labor v. Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 49 |
| <i>Security People, Inc. v. Medeco Security Locks, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 1999)..... | 55 |
| <i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 49 |
| <i>States Roofing Corp. v. Winter</i> , 587 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 31 |
| <i>Stratos Mobile Networks USA, LLC v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2000) | 44 |
| <i>Taco Cabana International, Inc. v. Two Pesos, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1991)..... | 53 |
| <i>United States v. Liew</i> , 856 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 56 |
| <i>Vianet Group PLC v. Tap Acquisition, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-3601, 2016 WL 4368302 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2016) | 53 |
| <i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, LLP</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D. Tex. 2011) | 53 |
| Statutes | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2320 | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 U.S.C. § 106 | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 41 U.S.C. § 7107 | 7, 31 |
| Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986) | 17 |
| Pub. L. No. 102-190, 105 Stat. 1290 (1991) | 18 |
| Regulations | |
| 59 Fed. Reg. 31584 (June 20, 1994) | 18, 29, 47, 58 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 33464 (June 28, 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| DFARS 201.101 | 27 |
| DFARS 227.7103 | 20 |
| DFARS 227.7103-1 | 20, 22 |
| DFARS 227.7103-4 | 20, 21, 52 |
| DFARS 227.7103-9 | 37 |
| DFARS 227.7103-10 | 22, 23 |
| DFARS 227.7103-12 | 43 |
| DFARS 252.204-7012 | 51 |
| DFARS 252.227-7013 | <i>passim</i> |
| DFARS 252.227-7017 | 22 |
| DFARS 252.227-7037 | 42 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28 | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| 2018 Report of the Government-Industry Advisory Panel on Technical Data Rights (Nov. 13, 2018) | 20, 46 51 |
| Dep’t of Defense Open Systems Architecture—Data Rights Team, Guidance: Intellectual Property Strategy (Aug. 2014) | 20 |
| Mem. from the Sec. of the Army, Army Directive 2018-26 (Enabling Modernization Through the Management of Intellectual Property) (Dec. 7, 2018) | 19 |
| Mem. from the Office of the Assistant Sec. of the Army, Implementation Guidance for Army Directive 2018-26 (Enabling Modernization through Management of Intellectual Property) (Feb. 5, 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/format | 40 |
| Office of the Under Secretary of Defense of Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics, <i>Intellectual Property: Navigating Through Commercial Waters</i> (Oct. 15, 2001) | 51 |
| Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Space and Missile Systems Center, <i>Acquiring and Enforcing the Government’s Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software Under Department of Defense Contracts: A Practical Handbook for Acquisition Professionals</i> (7th ed. Aug. 2015) | 21 |
| President’s Blue Ribbon Commission on Defense Management, <i>A Quest for Excellence: Final Report to the President</i> (1986) | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Report of Dep't of Defense Acquisition Law Advisory Panel, (Mar. 1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition, §39 (1995) | 53 |
| Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Sustainment, DoD Instruction 5010.44 (Intellectual Property (IP) Acquisition and Licensing) (Oct. 16, 2019) | 19, 20 |

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

| <u>Abbreviation</u> | <u>Full Citation</u> |
|-------------------------|--|
| 800 Panel Rep. | Report of Dep't of Defense Acquisition Law Advisory Panel (Mar. 1993) |
| 813 Panel Rep. | 2018 Report of the Government-Industry Advisory Panel on Technical Data Rights (Nov. 13, 2018) |
| Army Dir. 18-26 | Mem. from the Sec. of the Army, Army Directive 2018-26 (Enabling Modernization Through the Management of Intellectual Property) (Dec. 7, 2018) |
| Army IP Guidance | Mem. from the Office of the Assistant Sec. of the Army, Implementation Guidance for Army Directive 2018-26 (Enabling Modernization through Management of Intellectual Property) (Feb. 5, 2019) |
| DoD Instruction 5010.44 | Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Sustainment, DoD Instruction 5010.44 (Intellectual Property (IP) Acquisition and Licensing) (Oct. 16, 2019) |
| DoD IP Strat. | Dep't of Defense Open Systems Architecture—Data Rights Team, Guidance: Intellectual Property Strategy (Aug. 2014) |

Air Force Space & Missile
Sys. Center Tech. Data
Handbook

Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Space
and Missile Systems Center, *Acquiring
and Enforcing the Government's Rights
in Technical Data and Computer
Software Under Department of Defense
Contracts: A Practical Handbook for
Acquisition Professionals* (7th ed. Aug.
2015)

DoD – Navigating
Through Commercial
Waters

Office of the Under Secretary of Defense
of Acquisition, Technology, and Logistics,
*Intellectual Property: Navigating
Through Commercial Waters* (Oct. 15,
2001)

Packard Rep.

President's Blue Ribbon Commission on
Defense Management, *A Quest for
Excellence: Final Report to the President*
(1986)
